

07.07.2025
Sl. No.970(ML)
Ct. No.42
srm

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CONSTITUTIONAL WRIT JURISDICTION
APPELLATE SIDE**

W.P.A. No. 23185 of 2024

Gourhari Das & Ors.

Versus

The State of West Bengal & Ors.

Mr. Subham Dutta

...for the Petitioners.

Mr. Monish Sen,
Mr. Arijit Dey,
Ms. Oisani Mukherjee

...for the Respondent Nos.11 & 12.

By order dated 29th November, 2024, the respondent-Paschim Mednipur Zilla Parishad was directed to file a report in the form of affidavit bringing on record the necessary facts pertaining to the impugned construction and whether any permission has been accorded by the panchayat or not.

Learned Advocate for the petitioners informs that no such report in the form of affidavit has been furnished by the respondent-Paschim Mednipur Zilla Parishad till date.

Accommodation is sought for on behalf of the private respondent No.11 and 12.

Accordingly, respondent-Paschim Medinipur Zilla Parishad is directed to file report in the form of

affidavit in terms of order dated 29th November, 2024 within a period of one week.

List this matter on **15th July, 2025**.

Learned Advocate for the petitioners is directed to communicate this order to the learned Advocate representing the respondent-Paschim Mednipur Zilla Parishad.

(Bivas Pattanayak, J.)